

No. 16-2484

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

DAVID LITTLEFIELD; MICHELLE LITTLEFIELD; TRACY ACCORD,  
DEBORAH CANARY; VERONICA CASEY; PATRICIA COLBERT; VIVIAN  
COURCY; DONNA DEFARIA; KIM DORSEY; FRANCIS LAGACE; WILL  
COURCY; ANTONIO DEFARIA; KELLY DORSEY; JILL LAGACE; DAVID  
LEWRY; KATHLEEN LEWRY; ROBERT LINCOLN; CHRISTINA  
MCMAHON; CAROL MURPHY; DOROTHY PEIRCE; DAVID PURDY;  
LOUISE SILVIA; FRANCIS CANARY, JR.; MICHELLE LEWRY;  
RICHARD LEWRY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MASHPEE WAMPANOAG INDIAN TRIBE,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, U.S. Department of Interior; RYAN ZINKE, in  
his official capacity as Secretary – U.S. Department of the Interior; LAWRENCE  
ROBERTS, Acting Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the  
Interior; U.S. DEPT OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Case No. 1:16-cv-10184-WGY

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

Andrew Kim (No. 1191215)  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel. +1 202 346 4000  
Fax +1 202 346 4444  
*AndrewKim@goodwinlaw.com*

David H. Tennant (No. 1173769)  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DAVID TENNANT PLLC  
3349 Monroe Avenue  
Suite 345  
Rochester, NY 14618  
Tel.: (585) 281-6682  
*David.Tennant@appellatezealot.com*

David J. Apfel (No. 36073)  
Roberto M. Braceras (No. 68294)  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
Tel.: (617) 570-1000  
*DApfel@goodwinlaw.com*  
*RBraceras@goodwinlaw.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The <i>Carcieri</i> decision.....	4
B. Stymied by <i>Carcieri</i> on the first definition, the Secretary contorts—in the Tribe’s favor—the second definition’s cross-reference to the first definition .....	7
C. Interior issues the flawed Mashpee 2015 Record of Decision.....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Standard of Review and Relevant Principles of Statutory Construction .....	11
II. The District Court properly rejected the Secretary’s misreading of § 5129. ....	15
A. The plain meaning rule dictates reading “such members” to incorporate “now under Federal jurisdiction” into the second definition of “Indian” in § 5129. ....	15
B. The Tribe relies on inapposite cases where the meaning of “such” was found to be ambiguous in the context of decidedly different statutes. ....	19
C. The IRA’s legislative history confirms Congress intended the descendant class (second definition) to be derived from	

members of tribes under federal jurisdiction in 1934 (first definition). .....22

1. Congress’s decision to narrow the IRA’s eligibility criteria to exclude state-recognized tribes .....22
2. Commissioner Collier’s interpretation of the second definition. ....24

III. The Tribe’s arguments for rejecting the plain meaning of § 5129 are unavailing. ....26

- A. The Tribe relies on inapposite interpretive canons. ....26
- B. The Tribe wrongly argues the District Court’s reading renders language in § 5129 surplusage, as it is the Tribe’s reading that does that.....27

IV. Both the Department of Interior and the Department of Health and Human Services have interpreted the second definition narrowly in keeping with its plain text.....30

- A. Interior’s 1976 Solicitor Opinion .....31
- B. Interior’s litigation position in *Garvais v. Department of Interior* (July 8, 2004) .....31
- C. The 2015 Indian Health Service Guideline .....32

V. The Secretary’s reading of § 5129 is unreasonable and produces absurd results. ....33

VI. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this appeal. ....35

- A. This appeal has been mooted by Interior’s 2018 determination. ....35
- B. The Tribe cannot seek appellate review of the District Court’s remand order as a private-party intervenor standing alone.....37

CONCLUSION .....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Action for Boston Cmty. Dev., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 136 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v.</i> <i>U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Science in the Pub. Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>G. v. Fay Sch.</i> , 931 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gates Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	14

*Global Naps, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Telecomms. & Energy*,  
427 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005).....39

*Hogar Agua y Vida en el Desierto v. Suarez-Medina*,  
36 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 1994).....19, 20

*Horizon Bank & Tr. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004).....36

*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre*,  
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....14

*ITV Direct, Inc. v. Healthy Solutions, L.L.C.*,  
445 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....38

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....29

*Lee-Barnes v. Puerto Ven Quarry Corp.*,  
513 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008).....38

*In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Federal Excise Tax Refund Litig.*,  
751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....40

*Mall Properties, Inc. v. Marsh*,  
841 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1988).....38, 39

*Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....35

*Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee*,  
447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978).....8

*Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano*,  
567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009).....14

*NLRB v. Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....13

*Saysana v. Gillen*,  
590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....14

*Seahorse Marine Supplies, Inc. v. P.R. Sun Oil Co.*,  
 295 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....38, 39, 40

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....6, 14

*South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.*,  
 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....26

*Stauffer v. IRS*,  
 939 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....13

*Stubblefield v. Windsor Capital Grp.*,  
 74 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 1996) .....40

*In re Sunterra Corp.*,  
 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....13, 16

*Takeda Pharm., U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 78 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2015).....16, 17

*United States v. Krstic*,  
 558 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2009) .....19, 20, 21

*Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Thompson*,  
 380 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2004) .....16, 17

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1546.....21

25 U.S.C. § 5129.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....35, 37, 38, 39

42 Fed. Reg. 27,609 (May 31, 1977) .....31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Indian Health Manual, pt. 7, ch. 3, § 7-3-1, *Indian Preference: Human Resources Administration and Management, Introduction* (2015).....33

Karl A. Funke, *Educational Assistance and Employment Preference: Who is An Indian?*, 4 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (1976).....22, 23, 24, 25

Stephen Mouritsen, *The Dictionary Is Not a Fortress: Definitional Fallacies and a Corpus-Based Approach to Plain Meaning*, 2010 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1915 (2011) .....22

Paul S. Weiland, *Standing in the Government’s Shoes—When Can an Intervenor Appeal a District Court Decision Invalidating a Federal Agency Action?*, 35 Env’tl. L. Rptr. 10373 (Environmental Law Institute 2005).....41
